

No. 17-15589

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ELLIOT ENOKI  
*Acting United States Attorney*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE  
*Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SHARON SWINGLE  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.  
ANNE MURPHY  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7241  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-2689*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. The Revoked Order .....	8
C. Litigation Challenging the Revoked Order .....	8
D. The Order .....	9
1. Temporary entry suspension for six countries.....	10
2. Temporary suspension of Refugee Program and lower annual limit on refugees.....	12
E. District Court’s Temporary Restraining Order .....	13
F. District Court’s Preliminary Injunction .....	15
G. Subsequent District Court Decisions .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Challenge To Sections 2 And 6 Of The Order Is Not Justiciable .....	21
A. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Is Barred By Standing And Ripeness Requirements .....	21

1.	Hawaii alleges injuries that are speculative, non-imminent, and non-cognizable .....	22
2.	Dr. Elshikh alleges injuries that are either abstract or speculative and non-imminent .....	26
B.	Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Is Barred By Prudential-Standing Limitations .....	29
C.	Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Is Barred By Consular-Nonreviewability Principles .....	32
II.	Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits .....	33
A.	Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Fails Under <i>Mandel</i> Because The Order Rests On A Facially Legitimate, Bona Fide Reason .....	33
B.	The District Court Erred By Declining To Apply <i>Mandel</i> ’s Test .....	39
C.	The Order Is Valid Even Under The Establishment Clause Standards For Domestic Issues .....	42
1.	The Order’s text and purpose are religion-neutral.....	42
2.	The Order cannot be enjoined based on campaign statements and other unofficial comments.....	45
III.	The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against Enjoining The Order...	54
IV.	The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Barring Enforcement Of Sections 2 And 6 Of The Order Is Improper .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	27, 27
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	40
<i>An Na Peng v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 37
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	26
<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	48
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956) .....	32
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	42, 43, 49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	22, 25
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	55
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	32, 35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	41
<i>Glassman v. Arlington County</i> , 628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	55
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	36
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2016) .....	17, 58
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	32, 38
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	1
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	14, 42
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	57, 58
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	26, 30

<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	57, 59
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	54
<i>McCollum v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	23
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	41, 56
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	40, 41, 47

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	54
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	48
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	57
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	21, 26
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	37, 47
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	50
<i>Richardson v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Sarsour v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) .....	2, 16, 53
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of School Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 57
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	25

<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	59
<i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	59
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	22, 23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	45
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>United States v. AMC Entm't</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	46
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	46
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	34, 40
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	41, 47
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	56
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	27

<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017) .....	8
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017).....	9, 16
Amended Order, No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar.17, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	55
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	36
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	45
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	41
<b>Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8 .....	52
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	46
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1157 .....	7

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2)-(3) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1181 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1181(c) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	2, 7, 20, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a) .....	2, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) .....	8, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1187 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)-(ii) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(i)-(ii) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1201(h) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1203 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1204 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	23
6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1) .....	32
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1) .....	32

6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....32

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....5

**Regulations:**

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 .....5

Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017),  
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017) ..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017),  
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities:**

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016),  
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program>.....7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Q&A: Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry to the United States* (Mar. 6, 2017),  
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/03/06/qa-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states> .....12

Pew-Templeton Global Religious Futures Project,  
*Muslim Population by Country* (2010),  
<http://www.globalreligiousfutures.org/religions/muslims> .....44

*A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Procecuton*,  
24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....41

U.S. Dep’t of State, *County Reports on Terrorism 2015* (June 2016),  
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/258249.pdf>.....6
